

No. 11-30342

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE

NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PIROUZ SEDAGHATY,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court

for the District of Oregon

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Steven T. Wax  
Federal Public Defender  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 326-2123

Lawrence Matasar  
621 SW Morrison Street  
Suite 1025  
Portland, Oregon 97205  
(503) 222-9830

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Nature of the Case.....	3
Course of Proceedings. ....	3
Custody Status.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	11
THE ESSENCE OF THE CHARGES. ....	11
THE ORIGIN OF AHIF-A. ....	12
CHECHNYA AND HUMANITARIAN RELIEF.....	16
THE DONATION FROM DR. EL-FIKI AND ITS TRANSFER TO SAUDI ARABIA. ....	18
PURCHASE OF THE SPRINGFIELD PRAYER HOUSE.....	23
PREPARATION OF THE AHIF-A YEAR 2000 TAX RETURN, THE TAX ISSUES, AND ACCOUNTANT WILCOX’S CREDIBILITY. ....	23

MR. SEDA’S LIFE, HUMANITARIAN EFFORTS, AND COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE GOVERNMENT AFTER SEPTEMBER 11, 2001..... 29

THE INVESTIGATION..... 30

    Inception of the Investigation and Subpoenas..... 30

    The Search Warrant..... 31

    Interviews and Witness Payments..... 32

    The Interview of Dr. El-Fiki..... 33

    The Russian Evidence..... 34

    Al Rajhi Bank Records..... 35

DISCOVERY, CIPA, CLASSIFIED DISCOVERY ISSUES, AND THE INTERVIEW OF SAMI AL SANAAD..... 36

PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS..... 39

TRIAL..... 40

POST-TRIAL MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND FOR A NEW TRIAL. ... 46

SENTENCING..... 48

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 49

ARGUMENT..... 57

POINT I..... 57

THE GOVERNMENT’S VIOLATION OF ITS DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE PAYMENTS AND AN OFFER OF PAYMENT TO A KEY WITNESS REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL..... 57

A. Standard Of Review. .... 57

B. The Prosecution Team Withheld Core Impeachment Evidence. ... 58

C. The Discovery Violation Requires A New Trial. .... 61

1. A new trial is required for unintentional withholding of evidence where there is a reasonable probability of a different result. .... 61

2. The withheld evidence was material and not cumulative. ... 62

3. Cabral’s testimony was material. .... 63

4. The district court’s denial of the motion for dismissal or a new trial because it believed Cabral’s testimony was collateral and immaterial ignores the facts of the case and its own ruling on the importance of evidence about funding the mujahideen that the court permitted the jury to hear. .... 66

5. The government’s decisions not to disclose the Brady material are relevant to the materiality analysis and support a new trial. .... 68

Conclusion. .... 70

POINT II. . . . . 71

THE GOVERNMENT’S APPEALS TO RELIGIOUS AND RACIAL  
PREJUDICES AND USE OF INFLAMMATORY EVIDENCE OF GUILT BY  
ASSOCIATION AND THE PRECLUSION OF EXHIBITS THAT WOULD  
HAVE COUNTERED THE GOVERNMENT’S PRESENTATION DEPRIVED  
MR. SEDA OF A FAIR TRIAL. . . . . 71

A. Standard Of Review. . . . . 72

B. The Government’s Derogatory Portrayal Of Islam In Closing  
Appealed To The Jury’s Religious, Racial, or Ethnic Prejudices  
and Violated Mr. Sedaghaty’s Right To A Fair Trial.. . . . 73

C. The Government’s Portrayal of Mr. Seda As A Fundamentalist  
Muslim And Its Reliance On Guilt By Association Deprived  
Mr. Seda Of A Fair Trial.. . . . 76

1. Argument and evidence of guilt by association.. . . . 78

2. Appeals to fear and anti-Semitism. . . . . 82

3. Obsession with violence and Chechnya.. . . . 85

D. The Trial Court’s Exclusion Of Evidence That Mr. Seda Is A  
Moderate Muslim Prevented Him From Rebutting The Unfair  
And Skewed Presentation In Violation Of His Right To A Fair  
Trial And This Court’s Directive In *Waters*.. . . . 86

E. Conclusion. . . . . 88

POINT III.. . . . 89

MR. SEDA WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL WHEN THE GOVERNMENT  
WAS PERMITTED TO ARGUE THAT IT HAD FOLLOWED THE “MONEY  
TRAIL” BUT MR. SEDA WAS PRECLUDED FROM REBUTTING THAT  
ALLEGATION. . . . . 89

A.	Standard Of Review. . . . .	90
B.	The District Court’s Rulings Admitting Government Exhibits AHIF-2 And AHIF-3 And Excluding Defense Exhibits 704 And 705 Deprived Mr. Seda Of A Fair Trial Because They Prevented Him From Rebutting The Claim That The Government Had Assiduously Followed The Money Trail. . . . .	90
1.	The government’s theory regarding Dr. El-Fiki’s donation. . . . .	90
2.	The district court improperly admitted two government exhibits and excluded two defense exhibits. . . . .	92
3.	The court’s rulings on AHIF-2 and 3 and 704-705 deprived Mr. Seda of a fair trial. . . . .	96
C.	The Fact-Finding Process Was Distorted When The Government Utilized Its Diplomatic And Other Resources To Obtain Evidence From Foreign Countries But Opposed Mr. Seda’s Request For A Letter Rogatory For Records From Saudi Arabia And Testimony From Egypt. . . . .	97
	POINT IV. . . . .	105
	MUCH OF THE GOVERNMENT’S EVIDENCE WAS THE PRODUCT OF COMPUTER SEARCHES AND SEIZURES THAT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S EXPLICIT LIMITATION OF SEIZURES TO FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. . . . .	105
A.	Standard Of Review. . . . .	106
B.	The Magistrate Judge Narrowly Limited The Scope Of Material To Be Seized From The Computers In The Absence Of Further Judicial Authorization. . . . .	106

C. By Seizing Computer Material Beyond The Warrant’s Authorization, The Agents Violated The Fourth Amendment, Requiring Reversal Of The Conviction. . . . . 109

POINT V. . . . . 111

THE DISTRICT COURT’S HANDLING OF CLASSIFIED MATTERS DEPRIVED MR. SEDA OF DUE PROCESS AND THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. . . . . 111

A. Standard Of Review. . . . . 112

B. The District Court’s Unprecedented Order Prohibiting Defense Counsel, The Defense Team, And Their Client From Discussing Or Using Material That The Defense Had Provided To A Court Security Officer Violated Mr. Seda’s Constitutional Rights. . . . . 113

1. Proceedings in district court on the gag order. . . . . 114

2. The gag order violates Mr. Seda’s rights to present a defense, compulsory process, and effective assistance of counsel. . . . . 116

3. The district court violated CIPA and Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 when it failed to enter the protective order sought by Mr. Seda. . . . . 117

4. This Court should order the district court to complete the record. . . . . 118

C. The District Court’s Handling Of The Unclassified Summary Of The Statement Of Sami Al Sanad Deprived Mr. Seda Of A Fair Trial. . . . . 120

D. The CIPA Filings Violated Mr. Seda’s Rights. . . . . 124

1.	The CIPA notices were inadequate. . . . .	127
2.	The numerous ex parte proceedings violated Mr. Seda’s rights. . . . .	128
E.	This Court’s De Novo Review Of The Undisclosed Material Should Be Particularly Rigorous Given The Strong Record That Exculpatory Material Was Not Produced. . . . .	129
1.	Standard Of Review. . . . .	129
2.	Mr. Seda made a compelling showing that a wealth of exculpatory classified information should have been made available for review and disclosed to the defense. . . . .	129
F.	Classified Brief On Classified Material. . . . .	131
G.	If the Decision To Seek The Search Warrant Of The Ashland Prayer House Was Prompted By Prior Unlawful Activity, The Fruits Of The Search Must Be Suppressed. . . . .	131
	POINT VI. . . . .	134
	THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY CALCULATED THE ADVISORY GUIDELINES. . . . .	134
A.	Standard Of Review. . . . .	134
B.	There Was No Tax Loss In This Case. . . . .	135
1.	There was no tax loss as a matter of fact. . . . .	135
2.	There was no tax loss as a matter of law. . . . .	136
C.	There Was No Sophisticated Concealment. . . . .	139



D. There Was No Obstruction Of Justice. ....	141
CONCLUSION. ....	142
CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES.....	144
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 32(e)(4). ....	145

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't. of the Treasury</i> , No. 10-35032, 2012 WL 603979 (9th Cir. Feb. 27, 2012). . . . .	126
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969). . . . .	125
<i>Bains v. Cambra</i> , 204 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .	74, 75
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004). . . . .	62
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935). . . . .	71, 103
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . .	57, 61
<i>Byrd v. Collins</i> , 209 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2000). . . . .	94
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973). . . . .	123
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005). . . . .	126
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971). . . . .	107
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986). . . . .	96, 116
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993). . . . .	7

*Davis v. Alaska*,  
415 U.S. 308 (1974). . . . . 97

*Domingo ex rel. Domingo v. T.K.*,  
289 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . . 94

*Douglas v. Alabama*,  
380 U.S. 415 (1965). . . . . 97

*Ferrier v. Duckworth*,  
902 F.2d 545 (7th Cir. 1990). . . . . 85

*Geders v. United States*,  
425 U.S. 80 (1976). . . . . 116

*Giglio v. United States*,  
405 U.S. 150 (1972). . . . . 61

*Groh v. Ramirez*,  
540 U.S. 551 (2004). . . . . 106, 107, 108

*Hartman v. Moore*,  
547 U.S. 250 (2006). . . . . 130

*Holmes v. South Carolina*,  
547 U.S. 319 (2006). . . . . 96, 116, 126

*Horton v. Mayle*,  
408 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . . 65

*In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.*,  
564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008). . . . . 130

*In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.*,  
700 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2010). . . . . 131, 132, 133

*In re Property Belonging to Talk of the Town Bookstore, Inc.*,  
644 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1981). . . . . 108

*Jencks v. United States*,  
353 U.S. 657 (1957). . . . . 124, 125

*Kennedy v. Lockyer*,  
379 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . . 76, 79, 81

*Kyles v. Whitley*,  
514 U.S. 419 (1995). . . . . 61, 65, 96

*Lin v. Gonzales*,  
434 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . . 94

*Marron v. United States*,  
275 U.S. 192 (1927). . . . . 107

*Martinez v. Ryan*,  
132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012). . . . . 116, 125

*Maryland v. Garrison*,  
480 U.S. 79 (1987). . . . . 107

*Murray v. United States*,  
487 U.S. 533 (1988). . . . . 130, 131, 132, 133

*Palmerin v. City of Riverside*,  
794 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1986). . . . . 72

*Powell v. Alabama*,  
287 U.S. 45 (1932). . . . . 116

*Reynolds v. United States*,  
345 U.S. 1 (1945). . . . . 124

*Silva v. Brown*,  
416 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . . 61, 65, 70

*Smith v. Cain*,  
132 S. Ct. 627 (2012). . . . . 61

*Strickler v. Greene*,  
527 U.S. 263 (1999). . . . . 61, 65

*United Kingdom v. United States*,  
238 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2001). . . . . 98

*United States v. Abu Ali*,  
528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008). . . . . 113

*United States v. Alessio*,  
528 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1976). . . . . 102

*United States v. Bagley*,  
473 U.S. 667 (1985). . . . . 61

*United States v. Bracy*,  
67 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . . 57

*United States v. Cabrera*,  
222 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . . 75

*United States v. Collins*,  
551 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . . 65

*United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.*,  
621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . . 106, 107, 109

*United States v. Crozier*,  
777 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1985). . . . . 110

*United States v. Dumeisi*,  
424 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2005). . . . . 112, 129

*United States v. Duran-Orozco*,  
192 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 1999). . . . . 132

*United States v. Elfgueh*,  
515 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . . 76

*United States v. Enterprises, Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 292 (1991). . . . . 130

*United States v. Espinoza-Baza*,  
647 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . . 135

*United States v. Foster*,  
100 F.3d 846 (10th Cir. 1996). . . . . 110

*United States v. Geise*,  
597 F.2d 1170 (9th Cir. 1979). . . . . 84

*United States v. Gerard*,  
491 F.2d 1300 (9th Cir. 1974). . . . . 62, 68

*United States v. Gil*,  
297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . . 65

*United States v. Hermanek*,  
289 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . . 96

*United States v. Hernandez*,  
937 F.2d 1490 (9th Cir. 1991). . . . . 112

*United States v. Hillyard*,  
677 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1982). . . . . 107

*United States v. Hotal*,  
143 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . . 109

*United States v. Howell*,  
231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . . 65

*United States v. Inzunza*,  
638 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . . 65

*United States v. Jefferson*,  
594 F. Supp. 2d 655 (E.D. Va. 2009). . . . . 101

*United States v. Kellington*,  
217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . . 72

*United States v. Kohring*,  
637 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . . 62, 70, 71

*United States v. Libby*,  
467 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2006). . . . . 123

*United States v. Love*,  
534 F.2d 87 (6th Cir. 1976). . . . . 76

*United States v. McGrew*,  
122 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . . 106

*United States v. McGrew*,  
122 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . . 107

*United States v. McLaughlin*,  
851 F.2d 283 (9th Cir. 1988). . . . . 106

*United States v. Mejia*,  
448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . . 121

*United States v. Merino-Balderrama*,  
146 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . . 83

*United States v. Montano*,  
250 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . . 140, 141

*United States v. Moussaoui*,  
382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004). . . . . 123

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974). . . . . 125

*United States v. Nobari*,  
574 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . . 75, 77, 82

*United States v. Nosal*,  
No. 10-10038, 2012 WL 1176119 (9th Cir. April 10, 2012). . . . . 120

*United States v. Ott*,  
827 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1987). . . . . 127

*United States v. Pelisament*,  
641 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . . 72

*United States v. Pickard*,  
236 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (D. Kan. 2002). . . . . 121

*United States v. Price*,  
566 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . . 65

*United States v. Rezaq*,  
134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998). . . . . 123

*United States v. Sanchez*,  
659 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . . 72, 82



*United States v. Shaffer*,  
789 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1986). . . . . 65

*United States v. Showalter*,  
569 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . . 141

*United States v. Staples*,  
256 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1958). . . . . 98

*United States v. Steinberg*,  
99 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . . 57

*United States v. Straub*,  
538 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . . 90, 102, 103

*United States v. Tamura*,  
694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982). . . . . 106, 107

*United States v. Towne*,  
997 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1993) and *In re*. . . . . 107

*United States v. Trout*,  
633 F. Supp. 150 (N.D. Cal. 1985). . . . . 101

*United States v. Waters*,  
627 F.3d 345 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . . 71, 72, 86, 88, 89, 90

*United States v. Westerdahl*,  
945 F.2d 1083 (9th Cir. 1991). . . . . 53, 98, 101, 102, 103

*Viereck v. United States*,  
318 U.S. 236 (1943). . . . . 76, 82, 88

*Washington v. Texas*,  
388 U.S. 14 (1967). . . . . 123

*Wong Sun v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 471 (1963). . . . . 110, 133

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001). . . . . 126

**DOCKETED CASES**

*In re Pirouz Sedaghaty*,  
No. 09-73924. . . . . 5, 38, 115

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 371. . . . . 3

26 U.S.C. § 4958. . . . . 135, 137, 138, 139

26 U.S.C. § 7206(1). . . . . 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1781(a)(2). . . . . 98

31 U.S.C. § 5318. . . . . 98, 99, 101, 104

Classified Information Procedures Act,  
18 U.S.C. App. 3 (CIPA). . . . . 4, 111, 115, 117,  
120, 121, 123, 129

Exec. Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009). . . . . 126

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b). . . . . 1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 15. . . . . 98

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16. . . . . 117

Fed. R. Civ. P. 28(b). . . . . 98

Fed. R. Evid. 801. . . . . 104

Fed. R. Evid. 802. . . . . 104

Fed. R. Evid. 901. . . . . 93

H.R. Rep. No. 96-831. . . . . 121

Treas. Reg. § 53.4958-4(a)(1). . . . . 137

**UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. §2T1.1. . . . . 48, 139, 140

U.S.S.G. §2T3.1 . . . . . 140

U.S.S.G. §3A1.4. . . . . 48

U.S.S.G. §3C1.1. . . . . 48, 141
